

COA No. 49468-0-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHAD JOHNSON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF CLALLAM COUNTY

The Honorable Christopher Melly

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

    (1). Charge. . . . . 3

    (2). RCW 10.99 No-Contact Order. . . . . 4

    (3). Trial – Defendant testifies he did not intentionally contact Upcraft. . . . . 4

    (3). Jury prevented from acquitting. . . . . 6

D. ARGUMENT..... 7

    The trial court erred in refusing to utilize the defense proposed instructions, and in instructing the jury; further, Mr. Johnson’s right to Due Process was violated because the State was relieved of its burden of proof..... 7

    (a). *Jury instructions must make the law manifestly apparent to the jury and must not relieve the State of its burden of proof in a criminal case.* . . . . . 7

    (b). *Here, Mr. Johnson objected to the court’s instructions and took exception to the court’s refusal to instruct the jury that conviction required a willful or intentional act.* . . . . . 8

    (c). *The defense proposed instructions were necessary to support Mr. Johnson’s theory of the defense, and to allow him to present a defense, and the court’s instructions relieved the State of its burden of proof.* . . . . . 13

        (i) State v. Clowes. . . . . 16

(ii) State v. Sisemore. . . . . 21

(iii) Mr. Johnson's case. . . . . 24

(d). *Reversal is required*. . . . . 25

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 25

State v. Cantu, 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006). . . . . 21

State v. Clowes, 104 Wn. App. 935, 18 P.3d 596 (2001). 16,17,18,19,21

State v. Cronin, 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000) . . . . . 11

State v. Danforth, 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982).. . . . . 21

State v. Dejarlais, 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).. . . . . 14

State v. Eastmond, 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996) . . . . . 8

State v. Emmanuel, 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953). . . . . 8

State v. Grant, \_\_\_ Wn. App. \_\_\_, 2016 WL 6649269, Slip Op. at \*3  
(Nov. 10, 2016).. . . . . 27

State v. Holt, 56 Wn. App. 99, 783 P.2d 87 (1989). . . . . 18

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 7091, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006). . . . . 7

State v. Marquez, 131 Wn. App. 566, 127 P.3d 786 (2006). . . . . 7

State v. Nonog, 169 Wn. 2d 220, 237 P.3d 250 (2010). . . . . 16

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016). . . . . 26

State v. Sisemore, 114 Wn. App. 75, 55 P.3d 1178 (2002).. . . . 9,21,22

State v. Smith, 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997). . . . . 8,19

State v. Stein, 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).. . . . . 8

<u>State v. Terry</u> , 195 Wash.App. 1017 (Div. 2, 2016) .....	24
<u>State v. Villano</u> , 166 Wn. App. 142, 272 P.3d 255, 256 (2012).....	21
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	25
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	15
<u>State v. Washington</u> , 135 Wn. App. 42, 143 P.3d 606 (2006)..	24,25,26

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 9A.08.010. ....	15,17,20
RCW 10.99.020 .....	3,4
RCW 10.99.050(2)(a). ....	9,13,18
RCW 26.50.110 .....	3,4,9,13
Laws 2000 c 119 § 20. ....	13
Laws 2015 c 275 § 15.....	13
RCW 10.73.160(1).. ....	26
RAP 15.2(f). ....	27

PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 10.00. ....	10
WPIC 10.02, comment.....	10
WPIC 10.05.....	20,21
WPIC 36.50. ....	9
WPIC 36.51 .....	10
WPIC 36.51.01 .....	11

WPIC 36.51.02 . . . . . 11

REFERENCE MATERIALS

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/contact> . . . . . 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 14. . . . . 8
